



IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

In re JAMES H. ROANE, JR.,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
IN A FEDERAL CAPITAL CASE

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER FILED BY
AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE NETWORK**

JAMES I. KAPLAN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
203 North LaSalle Street,
Suite 1900
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 368-4000
jim.kaplan@dlapiper.com

KEITH FINDLEY
President, The Innocence
Network
University of Wisconsin Law
School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, Wisconsin 53706
(608) 262-4763
kafindle@wisc.edu

JESSIE A. AMOS*
ERIN T. HOPKINS
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 2800
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 425-8400
jessie.amos@dlapiper.com
erin.hopkins@dlapiper.com

CAPRICCI BARUSH
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500
capricci.barush@dlapiper.com

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae The Innocence Network

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. New Evidence Establishes That Mr. Roane Is Innocent Of The Murder Of Mr. Moody	4
II. Long-Standing Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence Militates Against The Execution Of An Actually Innocent Person	7
III. There Exists Substantial New Evidence Proving That The Basis For Mr. Roane's Death Sentence Is Unfounded, Even If He Were Guilty Of The Underlying Crime	12
IV. Society's "Evolving Standards of Decency" Bar Execution Of The Innocent	15
V. An Evidentiary Hearing Is Required To Assess Mr. Roane's Claim	21
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	7, 8, 16
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	12
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	3
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	7, 16
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	8, 9
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	9
<i>In re Davis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009).....	10, 11, 20, 21
<i>In re Davis</i> , 565 F.3d 810 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>In re Roane</i> , No. 09-8 (4th Cir. July 13, 2010)	5

	PAGE
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	11, 12
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Kuhlman v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	10
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	16
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	3, 8, 16
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	9, 10
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	3
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	7, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Roane</i> , 378 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Roane</i> , No. 3:92-CR-00068 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2003)	4
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996)	4, 13
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	7, 16

	PAGE
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	7
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	7
2009 Md. Laws 186	19
21 U.S.C. § 848(e)(1)(A)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2241	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(1)	5
Other Authorities	
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (2011) (Harvard Univ. Press, available April 2011) (on file with author)	18
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	19
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1051 (2010)	18

John Milburn (Associated Press), The Wichita Eagle, <i>Kansas Senate to review death penalty: The Senate Judiciary will discuss a proposal for no new cases after July 1</i> , Jan. 19, 2010 (available at http://www.kansas.com/2010/01/19/ 1142464/senate-to-review-death- penalty.html).....	20
John Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment As A Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> 102 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1739 (2008)	15
Richard C. Dieter, Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>A Crisis of Confidence: Americans’ Doubts About the Death Penalty</i> (2007), http://www.deathpenalty info.org/CoC.pdf/	17, 18
Timothy Cole Advisory Panel on Wrongful Convictions: <i>Report to Texas Task Force on Indigent Defense</i> (2010), http://www.courts.state.tx.us/tfid/ pdf/FINALTCAPreport.pdf	20
The Innocence Project, http://www.innocenceproject.org	18
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/ innocence-and-death-penalty/	18
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/states- and-without-death-penalty/	19

	PAGE
The Innocence Project, http://www.innocenceproject.org/ Content/Facts_on_PostConviction_ DNA_Exonerations.php/.....	17, 18
The Innocence Project, http://www.innocenceproject.org.news/ LawView5.php/.....	19
The Justice Project, http://www.thejusticeproject.org/	20
